

SC No. 150/16
FIR No.432/16
PS New Usmanpur
U/s 307/34 IPC
State v. Arif, etc.

ORDER ON BAIL APPLICATIONS

06.06.2017

Present: Sh. R.K. Tanwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. J.P. Bansal, Ld. Counsel for accused Taslim.
Sh. Y.K. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif.

Heard on the pending bail applications of accused Taslim and Arif.

Ld. Counsel for accused Taslim submits that he is innocent. He submits that in fact applicant/accused Taslim was called to the spot by Mubarak Ali and given beatings. Ld. Counsel submits that accused did not commit any offence. He also submits that mother of accused Taslim is seriously ill. He has placed photocopies of some documents.

Ld. Counsel for accused Arif submits that he has been falsely implicated. He submits that there was function at the house of one Dilshad, who is mama of co-accused Sadiq. The injured persons Imran and Mukhtiyar alongwith some ante-social elements forcibly entered into the function and passed comments on females. A scuffle ensued and they got injured. Ld. Counsel submits that accused is in custody since long. Both Counsels pray for bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP opposed the bail applications submitting that allegations are serious in nature.

Statements of injured Imran and Mukhtiyar is yet to be completed. They were examined-in-chief partly. Their examinations were deferred for want of case property. Injured Imran has received injuries on his stomach. His intestines had come out. Injuries were caused by knife. Injury of Imran is grievous.

Considering all facts and circumstances, no ground is made out for bail. Bail applications are dismissed.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the parties.

(SANJAY BANSAL)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/06.06.2017