

SC No. 150/2016
State vs. Arif
FIR No. 432/2016
PS New Usman Pur

09.12.2022

File received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Pawan Kumar Matto, Ld. ASJ, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi vide order No. 6909-6925/Judl./N-E/KKD/Delhi/2022, dated 16.11.2022, passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Present : None for the State.
Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for accused Tasleem along with accused.
Sh. Rishi Chawla, Ld. LAC for accused Sadik.
Accused Sadik is absent.
Accused Arif is already PO.

SI Jagveer is present, cross-examined and discharged.

On application, personal appearance of accused Sadik is exempted for today only subject to filing of medical certificate regarding his illness or in alternative to deposit cost of Rs. 5,000/- for NDOH.

At request, uncertified copy of evidence be supplied free of cost as accused is in JC and he has availed assistance of LAC.

Put up for recording of statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. of accused persons on **10.01.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
09.12.2022