

SC 150/2016
STATE Vs. ARIF & ORS.
FIR No. 432 /2016
PS New Usman Pur

07.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for the accused Tasleem alongwith
accused.
Sh. Rishi Chawala, Ld. LAC for accused Sadik alongwith
accused.
Accused Mohd. Arif produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

It is submitted by accused Mohd. Arif that he does not have
the wherewithal to engage a private counsel.

Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for accused Tasleem is hereby
appointed as Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Mohd. Arif.

Summons sent to PW arresting officer/IO HC Manoj Kumar
and HC Karambir not received back.

PW-14 HC Manoj Kumar and PW-15 ASI Gajender (who
was earlier examined as CW-1), are examined, cross examined and
discharged as a witness.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that since the
testimony of HC Karambir is on the same lines as of PW14 HC Manoj
Kumar, the prosecution does not wish to examine him. PW HC Karambir
is hereby dropped from the prosecution list of witnesses.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that all the
prosecution witnesses have been examined and upon his submissions,
PE stands closed.

Now to come up for recording of statement of accused u/s

-2-

313 Cr.PC on **22.08.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/07.08.2024